Supreme Court No. S187243 2d Civil No. B216515 LASC Case No. BS112956

CRC 8.25(b)

SUPREME COURT FILED

SUPREME COURT

MAY - 3 2011

OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

Deputy

PACIFIC PALISADES BOWL MOBILE ESTATES, LLC Plaintiff and Appellant,

VS.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES Defendant and Appellant.

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CARMEN A. TRUTANICH, City Attorney (86629x)
KENNETH FONG, Deputy City Attorney (140609)
AMY BROTHERS, Deputy City Attorney (206283)
700 City Hall East
200 North Main Street
Los Angeles, California 90012
Telephone (213) 978-8069
Facsimile (213) 978-8214

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant CITY OF LOS ANGELES

Supreme Court No. S187243 2d Civil No. B216515 LASC Case No. BS112956

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PACIFIC PALISADES BOWL MOBILE ESTATES, LLC Plaintiff and Appellant,

VS.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES Defendant and Appellant.

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CARMEN A. TRUTANICH, City Attorney (86629x)
KENNETH FONG, Deputy City Attorney (140609)
AMY BROTHERS, Deputy City Attorney (206283)
700 City Hall East
200 North Main Street
Los Angeles, California 90012
Telephone (213) 978-8069
Facsimile (213) 978-8214

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant CITY OF LOS ANGELES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE(S)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
ARGUMENT13
I. INTRODUCTION
II. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE MELLO ACT, COASTAL ACT AND SECTION 66427.5 REVEAL THE CONFLICT BUT FAIL TO RESOLVE IT
A. Section 66427.5 Only Precludes Application of Local Ordinance Requirements to This Subdivision
B. The Coastal Act's Purpose is Fortified by Its Requirement of a Coastal Development Permit for Any Development in the Coastal Zone
C. The Proposed Subdivision Clearly Comes Within the Coastal Act's Definition of Development
D. The Mello Act's Protection of Affordable Housing in the Coastal Zone Plainly Extends to Conversions Of Mobilehome Parks
E. The Mello Act Provides More Extensive Protection for Affordable Housing Units at Mobilehome Parks in the Coastal Zone than Section 66427.5
III. THE OVERRIDING POLICY CONSIDERATIONS BEHIND THE COASTAL AND MELLO ACTS REQUIRE THEIR APPLICATION TO PALISADES BOWL'S PROPOSED SUBDIVISION
IV. CONCLUSION53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

Absher v. Autozone, Inc. (2008) 164 Cal.App.4 th 332, 34015
Board of Supervisors of San Diego County v. Lonergan (1980) 27 Cal.3d 855, 867-868
California Coastal Commission v. Quanta Investment Corp. (1980) 113 Cal.App.3d 579, 588, 606-609
<i>Cf. La Fe, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1999) 73 Cal.App.4 th 231, 235, 240-24230, 31
(1999) 19 Cam pp. 1 231, 233, 210 212
City of Chula Vista v. Superior Court
(1982) 133 Cal.App.3d 47225
Coalition of Concerned Communities, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles (2004) 34 Cal.4 th 733, 74140, 51
Colony Cove Properties, LLC v. City of Carson
(2010) 187 Cal.App.4 th at 148718
(2010) 107 Com approved 1107 mmmmmmmm.10
Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment and Housing Com.
(1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379, 138714
El Dorado Palm Springs, Ltd. v. City of Palm Springs
(2002) 96 Cal.App.4 th 1153, 1156, 1163-1164, 116618, 19, 20, 21
Ford Dealers Assn. v. Department of Motor Vehicles
(1982) 32 Cal.3d 347, 35934, 35
Fuentes v. Workers Compensation Appeals Paged
Fuentes v. Workers Compensation Appeals Board (1976) 16 Cal.3d 1, 745
$\chi = r + r + r + r + r + r + r + r + r + r$

	PAGE(S)
<i>Gardner v. County of Sonoma</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4 th 990, 996-997	17
Grafton Partners L.P. v. Superior Court (2005) 36 Cal.4 th 944	36
Gualala Festivals Committee v. Cal. Coastal Commission (2010) 183 Cal.App.4 th 60, 67	31
<i>Hill v. Clovis</i> (2000) 80 Cal.App.4 th 438, 445	17
Kuntz v. Kern County Employees Retirement Assn. (1976) 64 Cal.App.3d 414, 422	35
Landgate, Inc. v. Cal. Coastal Commission (1998) 17 Cal.4 th 1006, 1028	49
Landi v. County of Monterey (1983) 139 Cal.App.3d 934, 936	35
Marine Forests Society v. California Coastal Commission (2005) 36 Cal.4 th 1, 19, fn.3, 952, 960	25, 32, 37
<i>Mejia v. Reed</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4 th 657, 664-667	13, 14, 15
Moore v. Panish (1982) 32 Cal.3d 535, 541	13
Ojavan Investors, Inc. v. California Coastal Commission (1997) 54 Cal.App.4 th 373, 386, 388	25, 51
Pacific Legal Foundation v. California Coastal Com.	24

PAGE(S)

Pacific Palisades Bowl Mobile Estates, LLC v. City of Los Angeles (2010) 187 Cal.App.4 th 1461,1472, fn. 6, 1477, 1478-1481, 1484, 1485, 1492, 1497, fn. 9
Penziner v. West American Finance Co. (1937) 10 Cal.2d 160, 174
Pratt Construction Co., Inc. v. California Coastal Commission (2008) 162 Cal.App.4 th 1068, 1075-107625
Sequoia Park Associates v. County of Sonoma (2009) 176 Ca.App.4 th 1270, 1275, 1292, 1297, 129918, 20, 21
South Central Coast Regional Commission v. Charles Pratt Construction Co. (1982) 128 Cal.App.3d 830, 842, 844
<i>Tripp v. Swoap</i> (1976) 17 Cal. 3d 671, 679
Venice Town Council, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles (1996) 47 Cal.App.4 th 1478, 1547, 1552, 1562-1563, 156440, 41
Walker v. Superior Court (1988) 47 Cal.3d 112, 132
<i>Yost v. Thomas</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 561, 571

PAGE(S)

STATUTES

14 California Code of Regulations Section 13302	27
California Government Code	
Section 66410	28 34
Section 66411	•
Section 66427.5	
Section 66427.5(a)	-
Section 66427.5(e)	
Section 66427.5(f)	
Section 65590	
Section 65590(b)	
Section 65590(g)(1)	
Section 65920 et seq	
Section 65927	
Section 66590(i)	
California Health and Safety Code	
Section 18214	41
Section 50079.5	17
Section 50780	44
California Public Resources Code	
Section 30000 et seq	24
Section 30001(a)	49
Section 30001(b)	49
Section 30001(d)	49
Section 30007	38
Section 30009	25, 37
Section 30106	passim
Section 30106[4]	51
Section 30213	
Section 30519	
Section 30600(b)	27

	rage(s)
California Public Resources Code	
Section 30600(d)	27
Section 30601	
Section 30604(f)	
· ·	
Section 30604(g)	
Section 30620(a)(3)	27
California Rule of Court	
Rule 8.216(b)(3)	36
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cal. Coastal Com., Interpretive Guidelines Housing (1981)	s on New Construction of
	£ 1
Section II.A, p. 13	
Section II.B, p. 14	51
Los Angeles Municipal Code	
Section 12.20.2	36
Stats 1981, ch 1007 §1	40
Stats 2003 ch 793 87 (SB619)	51
